Sierra Pacific Region

Link to Registration

Show Jumping Rally October 12th- 13th, 2024

Murieta Equestrian Center

7200 Lone Pine Drive, Rancho Murieta, CA, 95683

Event Organizers: Megan Campos & Eileen Graves

Event Secretary: Megan Campos (ponyclub.sierragold@gmail.com) 530-613-3730

Entries must be submitted by September 6, 2024.

No refunds after the closing date. Refunds will be given with a Veterinarian/Doctor note LESS \$20 office fee after September 6.

This Show Jumping Rally is open to members of all ages and certification levels. Teams may be a mix of all certification levels and ages. Teams will normally consist of three to four riders and a stable manager. The Event Secretary will make up scramble teams of individuals and/or small groups entered. Please remember that all members 18 and over must have a valid Safe Sport Certificate and all members 21 and over must have a background check.

The rally will be held over two days, with two show jumping rounds on Saturday and one round followed by awards on Sunday. Teams may be a mix of all rating levels and ages.

Rally Fees

We are pleased to announce that the fees have not changed from last year! We are still offering a \$25 discount for those who register before August 23rd.

Early Rider Discounted Fee on or before August 23rd: \$315.00 Regular Rider Fee after August 23rd: \$340.00 (\$14.00 CDFA fee included)

Stable Manager Fee: \$35.00

Checks made out to Sierra Gold Pony Club & mailed to 593 Sawka Drive Auburn, CA or paypal

ponyclub.sierragold@gmail.com

All checks must be postmarked by September 6th. Any checks not received by September 15th will require registration to be paid via paypal within 48 hours in order to avoid cancellation.

Riding competitor fees include stabling for two nights, one bag of shavings, and a team tack room. Additional shavings can be purchased during the rally (\$12.50/bag).

Feed stalls can be a team member's trailer, or a feed stall can be purchased for an additional \$90 (two teams can share a feed stall and share this cost). Feed stall payment is due upon arrival to the rally.

T-shirts and polo shirts are available for an additional cost.

*All California horse shows charging an entry fee, including Pony Club rallies, are subject to drug testing by the California Department of Food & Agriculture Equine Medication Monitoring Program. Declaration forms for reporting horses receiving permissible drugs will be on hand at the rally. For specific drug and medications guidelines, including permissible levels, refer to the Drugs and Medications Guidelines http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/Animal Health/emmp/

LEVELS OF COMPETITION (reference rulebook pg 45 of the showjumping rulebook for details of the jump levels)

Educational division - Trot Poles - This is generally targeted for riders 7 and under who require (for safety reasons) additional assistance in handling their horses. This is focused on education and not competing with other riders or teams in the rally.

Trot Poles

- .46M (approx 18") cross rails and/or verticals
- .69M (approx 2'3") verticals and/or oxers
- .75M Jumper
- .85M Jumper
- .95M Jumper
- 1.05M Jumper

TYPES OF COMPETITION

Round 1: Regular knock-down round with equitation scoring*

Round 2 & 3: Regular knock down round with jump off (jump off is optional)

*There will be one to two equitation questions per the USEF EQ109 & EQ113 rule book, such as trot fence, roll back, halt, back up, turn on the haunches, etc. Please read and understand how different rounds & faults are scored using the USPC Show Jumping Rulebook Chapter 6 and/or USEF JP145-150. This will help you be successful in the arena and be able to spot any mistake in scoring.

TENTATIVE SCHEDULE OF EVENTS - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

For any exceptions needed, please contact the show secretary

There will be a pre-rally HM Zoom call 1-2 weeks before the rally to answer any questions and tell you about any rules or procedures unique to this rally.

Friday Move - in 1:00 pm - 6:00 pm

5:30 pm – Horse Inspections (Jogs) - Part 1 if you choose to move in and are ready to save time for Sat.

Saturday Barns open 6:30 am

7:00 am - Rally Opening/Competitor Briefing - We strongly suggest all riders and parents attend but only one member from each team is required to be there. There is a coaches briefing following the Competitor Briefing which is required for all coaches to attend.

7:30 am - Horse Inspections (Jogs) - Part 2 for those who didn't move in & were ready for jog outs Friday

8:30 am - Turnout Inspections

9:45 am - Show Jumping rounds 1 & 2 begin

6:30 pm - Barns close

Sunday Barns open 6:30am

8:00 am Show Jumping Round 3 begins followed by awards ceremony after the closing of the rally.

RULES <u>USPC Handbook and Rules for Show Jumping Competition 2024</u>- Including all addenda and Newsletters

for 2024

<u>USPC Horse Management Handbook and Rules for Competition 2024-</u> Including all addenda and

Newsletters for 2024

USEF Show Jumping Rulebook

COACHES All riders are required to have a coach. However, coaches may be shared between teams. Your

completed entry form must include the name of your coach. Coaches must be familiar with and comply with the USPC Rules for Show Jumping Competitions, and they must read and sign the "Guidelines for Coaching at USPC Show Jumping Competitions" form (appendix V of the Show Jumping Rule Book). The signed form must be on file with the rally office prior to the start of the rally. All coaches must attend

the opening briefing per the show jumping rulebook.

<u>COACHES FORM</u> - to be emailed to <u>ponyclub.sierragold@gmail.com</u>

ARENA Competition arena is outdoors and approximately - 130x250

CHAPERONES Each team must always have a chaperone in attendance during the rally. Chaperone duties can be shared

by more than one person. During non-rally hours, it is the parents' responsibility to supervise their own child or make alternative supervision arrangements for their child. Chaperones must read and be familiar with the "Chaperone Rules/Duties". **Each team must submit one signed Chaperone Duties form.**

CHAPERONE FORM - to be emailed to ponyclub.sierragold@gmail.com

FACILITY Dry Camping and RV spaces available, contact MEC (see below for facility map)

FOOD Full snack bar available on property to purchase food.

AWARDS Horse Management- Medals to 3rd place

Overall Awards- Ribbons to all placings as well as Champion & Reserve Champion per Jump Division

VOLUNTEERS Each rider is requested to provide one to two volunteers. Some jobs require little experience and can be

learned at the rally. We cannot do this rally without your help.

ENTRY CHECKLIST

-Regional Rally Entry Form including -below releases (if applicable), shirt order (if any), and payment

-MEC Assumption of Risk and Waiver (required signature at time of registration)

- -Payment: Check or paypal. Checks made out to Sierra Gold pony Club. All checks must be postmarked by September 6th. Any checks not received by September 15th will require registration to be paid online within 48 hours in order to avoid cancellation.
- -Chaperone Form (one per team can be emailed at a later date)
- <u>-Junior/Senior Team Acknowledgement Form</u> (junior is riding on a team with member 18+ years can be emailed at a later date)

T-Shirts & Polos

T-Shirt - \$20-\$25 Polo - \$35

Note: Inventory is often changing at the last minute. Color substitutions may be required for some sizes.

